
Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 39      22/23 FY        27 January 2023 

This publication is available on https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin   

 
 

1 

        
 
 
 

EASTERN CAPE PROVINCE 
 

 
PROVINCIAL TREASURY 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 

          PROVINCIAL TENDER BULLETIN 
 
 
 
PTB No. 39       27 January 2023 

 
   

https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 39      22/23 FY        27 January 2023 

This publication is available on https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin   

 
 

2 

INDEX 
PAGE NO. DEPARTMENT/ INSTITUTION BID NUMBER PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

3 NOTICE TO SUPPLIERS 

ERRATUM(S) / ADDENDUM(S) 

4-5 Mayibuye Transport Corporation.   MTC 2022/23/04 Internal Audit Services for a period of 36 
months.  

 Eastern Cep Department of 
Public Works and Infrastructure.  

Numerous bid 
notices.  

Numerous bid descriptions. 

AWARD(S) 

6 Eastern Cep Department of 
Economic Development, 
Environmental Affairs and 
Tourism (DEDEAT). 

Numerous bid 
notices.  

Numerous bid descriptions. 

7 Eastern Cape Department of 
Health. 

Numerous bid 
notices.  

Numerous bid descriptions. 

7 East London Industrial 
Development Zone (ELIDZ). 

Numerous bid 
notices.  

Numerous bid descriptions. 

CANCELLATION(S) 

8 Eastern Cape Department of 
Cooperative Governance and 
Traditional Affairs (COGTA). 

SCMU7- 22/23- 
0005: 

Appointment of a service provider a cloud 
based hosted internet protocol- private 
branch exchange (IP-PBX) using voice over 
internet protocol (VOIP) telephone system 
solution for twenty four months (24 months). 

8 Ntinga O.R. Tambo Development 
Agency. 

334/2022: Supply and delivery of Laptops for the period 
of 36 months. 
 

ENQUIRY PAGE 

9 EASTERN CAPE PROVINCIAL 
TREASURY 

ENQUIRY PAGE 
 

10-11 EASTERN CAPE PROVINCIAL 
TREASURY 

CSD- QUICK REFERENCE USER GUIDE 

12-13 EASTERN CAPE PROVINCIAL 
TREASURY 

CSD- FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 

https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 39      22/23 FY        27 January 2023 

This publication is available on https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin   

 
 

3 

 
 
 

  NOTICE TO ALL SUPPLIERS! 
 Suppliers need to be aware of the phishing scams! 

“National Treasury will NEVER ask you to click on a link to provide your CSD 
USERNAME and PASSWORD. Please be vigilant when online.” 

 

 Suppliers must also note: 
“More details of the bid notices and conditions are available on the National 
Treasury website (E-portal) on www.e-tenders.gov.za”  

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin
http://www.e-tenders.gov.za/


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 39             22/23FY      27 January 2023 

This publication is available on https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin  

4 
 

ERRATUM(S) / ADDENDUM(S) 
DEPARTMENT/ 

INSITUTION 

PTB NO BID NUMBER  &  PROJECT DESCRIPTION  CONTACT PERSON 

MAYIBUYE 

TRANSPORT 

CORPORATION  

PTB NO 36 

22/23 FY 

MTC 2022/23/04 - Internal Audit Services for a period of 36 months.  

REASONS FOR ERRATUM 

There was an error in the tender specification document in terms of paragraph 1.6 

which indicated that there would be a briefing session. Prospective bidders are 

hereby notified that as per the advert, there was no briefing session to be held for 

this tender.  

SCM & TECHNICAL SPECIFIC 

ENQUIRIES 

Ms K. Goci  

Tel: 081 289 5008 

Email: gocik@mtcec.co.za  

DEPT OF PUBLIC 

WORKS & 

INFRASTRUCTURE 

PTB NO. 22/23-

36 

SCMU5-22/23-0167: Construction of new Ntabankulu Public Library.  

 

REASONS FOR ERRATUM 

Joint ventures are eligible to submit tenders provided that: 

1.  Every member of the joint venture is registered with the CIDB;  

2.  The lead partner has a contractor grading designation in the CIDB Grade 6 

and GB class of works 6GB or Higher 

3. The combined contractor grading designation calculated in accordance with the 

Construction Industry Development Regulations is equal to or higher than a 

contractor grading designation determined in accordance with the sum tendered for 

a CIDB Grade 7GB or higher class of construction work or a value determined in 

accordance with Regulation 25 (1B) of 25(7A) of the Construction Industry 

Development Regulations. 

4. Joint Venture Agreement. 

5.Combined BBBEE Certificate in the case of Joint Venture. 

New closing date is the 28 February 2023. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SCM SPECIFIC ENQUIRIES 

Mr. Z. Billie  
Tel No: 040-602 4563 / 4000  
Cell No: 082 885 3425 during office 
hours  
Email Address: 

zamuxolo.billie@ecdpw.gov.za  

 

 

https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin
mailto:gocik@mtcec.co.za
mailto:zamuxolo.billie@ecdpw.gov.za


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 39             22/23FY      27 January 2023 

This publication is available on https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin  

5 
 

DEPARTMENT/ 

INSITUTION 

PTB NO BID NUMBER  &  PROJECT DESCRIPTION  CONTACT PERSON 

DEPT OF PUBLIC 

WORKS & 

INFRASTRUCTURE 

PTB NO. 22/23-

36 

SCMU5-22/23-0142: Renovations and alterations to K.D Matanzima Building. 
SCMU5-22/23-0161: Construction of new Addo Primary School Valencia. 
SCMU5-22/23-0169: Demolitions, alterations & new works to Grahamstown 
Primary School. 
SCMU5-22/23-0168: Construction of Nkopane JSS for the Department of 
Education in Sterkspruit. 
 
REASONS FOR ERRATUM 

Joint ventures are eligible to submit tenders provided that: 

1.  Every member of the joint venture is registered with the CIDB;  

2.  The lead partner has a contractor grading designation in the CIDB Grade 6 

and GB class of works 6GB or Higher 

3. The combined contractor grading designation calculated in accordance with the 

Construction Industry Development Regulations is equal to or higher than a 

contractor grading designation determined in accordance with the sum tendered for 

a CIDB Grade 7GB or higher class of construction work or a value determined in 

accordance with Regulation 25 (1B) of 25(7A) of the Construction Industry 

Development Regulations. 

4. Joint Venture Agreement. 

5. Combined BBBEE Certificate in the case of Joint Venture. 

New closing date is the 14 February 2023. 

SCM SPECIFIC ENQUIRIES 

Mr. Z. Billie  
Tel No: 040-602 4563 / 4000  
Cell No: 082 885 3425 during office 
hours  
Email Address: 

zamuxolo.billie@ecdpw.gov.za  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin
mailto:zamuxolo.billie@ecdpw.gov.za


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 39             22/23FY      27 January 2023 

This publication is available on https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin  

6 
 

AWARD(S) 
NAME OF INSTITUTION: DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS AND TOURISM (DEDEAT) 

TENDER 
BULLETIN NO 

BID NUMBER  PROJECT DESCRIPTION BID AMOUNT POINTS NAME OF 
BIDDER 

CONTACT PERSON 

21 PP09-22/23-06 Appointment of a service provider 
to develop costed business plans in 
support of climate change for 
DEDEAT. 

R1 985 452.00 100 Cen Integrated 
Environmental 
Management 
Unit  

Akhona Mkhetho   

29 PP09-22/23-01 Appointment of a service provider 
to render physical security services 
to DEDEAT for a period of 36 
months: Amathole. 

R6 700 650.86 100 Likunga 
Protection and 
Security 
Services    

Akhona Mkhetho 

29 PP09-22/23-01 Appointment of a service provider 
to render physical security services 
to DEDEAT for a period of 36 
months:  Joe Gqabi & Chris Hani. 

R3 983 851.02 100 Likunga 
Protection and 
Security 
Services    

Akhona Mkhetho 

29 PP09-22/23-01 Appointment of a service provider 
to render physical security services 
to DEDEAT for a period of 36 
months: Head Office. 

R4 371 291.24 100 Likunga 
Protection and 
Security 
Services    

Akhona Mkhetho 

29 PP09-22/23-01 Appointment of a service provider 
to render physical security services 
to DEDEAT for a period of 36 
months: Sarah Baartman.  

R3 350 325.43 100 Likunga 
Protection and 
Security 
Services    

Akhona Mkhetho 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 39             22/23FY      27 January 2023 

This publication is available on https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin  

7 
 

NAME OF INSTITUTION:  EASTERN CAPE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

TENDER  
BULLETIN NO  

BID NUMBER   PROJECT DESCRIPTION  BID AMOUNT  POINTS  NAME OF 
BIDDER  

CONTACT PERSON  

13 SCMU3-22/23-
0140-HO 

Multi discipline built environment 
professional services in consortium 
required for the infrastructure 
improvements, alterations and 
addition at Makhanda & Port Alfred 
forensic pathology laboratories, in 
Sarah Baartman health district. 

R5 754 841.67 100.00 Design Acro CC Ms Amanda Cembi-Contract 
Management 
Contact No.040 608 9696 
Email: amo.cembi@echealth.gov.za  

11 SCMU3-22/23-
0121-HO 

Multi-discipline built environment 
professional services in consortium 
required for the infrastructure 
improvements, alterations, and 
additions at PE central CHC, 
Nelson Mandela Bay health district.  

R 7 141 912.16 100.00 Brinkman Ndayi 
McAll (Pty) LTD 

Ms Amanda Cembi-Contract 
Management 
Contact No.040 608 9696 
Email: amo.cembi@echealth.gov.za  

10 SCMU3-21/22-
0419-HO 

Request for the provision of training 
for sign language in the Eastern 
Cape Department of Health over a 
period of 36 months.   
 

Rate based 100.00 Asanda Sign 
Language And 
Deaf 
Consultancy 
(Pty) LTD 

Ms Amanda Cembi-Contract 
Management 
Contact No.040 608 9696 
Email: amo.cembi@echealth.gov.za  

 

NAME OF INSTITUTION: EAST LONDON INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT ZONE (ELIDZ) 

TENDER 
BULLETIN NO 

BID NUMBER  PROJECT DESCRIPTION BID AMOUNT POINTS NAME OF 
BIDDER 

CONTACT PERSON 

14/10/2023 RFP-ICT-113 ICT governance support services 
for the East London Industrial 
Development Zone. 

R 1 165 078.00 80,00 Dimension Data Peter Mostert  

14/10/2023 RFP-ICT-109 Supply and maintenance of voice 
services for the East London 
Industrial Development Zone. 

R 2 952 479.38 80,00 Afrocentric 
Intellectual 
Property 

Mzuyanda Nontshinga  

 

https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin
mailto:amo.cembi@echealth.gov.za
mailto:amo.cembi@echealth.gov.za
mailto:amo.cembi@echealth.gov.za


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 39             22/23FY      27 January 2023 

This publication is available on https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin  

8 
 

CANCELLATION(S) 
NAME OF 
INSTITUTION 

TENDER 
BULLETIN NO  

BID NUMBER  & PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

CONTACT PERSON 

COOPERATIVE 
GOVERNANCE AND 
TRADITIONAL 
AFFAIRS 

22/23 FY 
 

SCMU7- 22/23- 0005: appointment of a service provider a cloud based 
hosted internet protocol- private branch exchange (IP-PBX) using voice 
over internet protocol (VOIP) telephone system solution for twenty four 
months (24 months). 
 
REASONS FOR CANCELLATION 
Non-responsive.  

MR TC. Nchukana 
040 940 7022 
 
MR A. Mlata 
040 940 7034 
 

NTINGA O.R. TAMBO 
DEVELOPMENT 
AGENCY  

21 of 2022/23 334/2022: Supply and delivery of Laptops for the period of 36 months. 
 
REASONS FOR CANCELLATION 
No acceptable bids received. 
 

SCM SPECIFIC ENQUIRIES 

Mr O Muteyi on 047 531 0346, email: 
olwethum@ntinga.org.za.  
 

TECHNICAL/PROJECT SPECIFIC  

Mr. M. Nongogo on 047 495 0555, email:  

mbuyiselom@ntinga.org.za    

 

https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin
mailto:olwethum@ntinga.org.za
mailto:mbuyiselom@ntinga.org.za


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No.39         22/23FY   27 January 2023 

This publication is available on https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin   

 
9 

                                                       PROVINCIAL TREASURY 
 
 
The Eastern Cape Provincial Treasury urges all suppliers, who have not yet registered on the 
National Treasury Central Supplier Database (CSD) to do so as a matter of urgency. The CSD is 
a self-registration process, which can be completed online at www.csd.gov.za.  
 
Contracted suppliers will not be able to receive orders or payments unless registered on the CSD. 
 
Suppliers are encouraged to check their banking details verification after registering on the CSD 
and ensure that the banking details are appearing on the CSD report as validated.  
 
Suppliers are similarly encouraged to register and/or update their information on CSD. 
 
Suppliers are welcome to visit the Provincial Treasury Helpdesk for assistance with registration, 
especially those that do not have access to a computer and/or internet.  
 
 
 
Enquiries must be directed to: 

Sintu Dumezweni at   083 741 6029;  sintu.dumezweni@ectreasury.gov.za 

Zimkhitha Qina at   083 741 4510;  zimkhitha.qina@ectreasury.gov.za 

Khanyiso Nqinileyo at  083 741 5607;  khanyiso.nqinileyo@ectreasury.gov.za 

Masibulele Mqolo at   083 741 5946;   masibulele.mqolo@ectreasury.gov.za 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin
http://www.csd.gov.za/
mailto:sintu.dumezweni@ectreasury.gov.za
mailto:zimkhitha.qina@ectreasury.gov.za
mailto:khanyiso.nqinileyo@ectreasury.gov.za
mailto:masibulele.mqolo@ectreasury.gov.za


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 39             22/23FY      27 January 2023 

This publication is available on https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin  

10 
 

QUICK REFERENCE USER GUIDE 
CENTRALISED SUPPLIERS DATABASE (CSD) REGISTRATION  
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This guide serves to assist users of the new Centralized Suppliers Database (CSD). By 
following the steps in this quick reference guide access to the CSD and registration of 
suppliers will be possible. 
 
STEP 1 

 Prospective users will have register as users on the CSD website and follow the 
following actions; 

1. Enter www.csd.gov.za  in web browser  

 The user is navigated to the CSD Home Page 

2. Click on Register on the menu bar on the CSD Home Page 

3. Enter your: 

 E-mail address  

 Name  

 Surname  

 Cellphone number 

4. Select an identification type in the identification type dropdown 

5. Enter identification number  

   If a foreign passport number or foreign ID number is entered then a work permit number 
must also be entered 

6. Enter a password 

  A password must contain a minimum of 8 characters and include a capital letter, a lower 
case letter, a number  

        and a special character 

7. Confirm password 

8. Select and complete 3 security questions  

9. Check the I am not a robot Captcha 

10. Check the I accept the terms and conditions 

11. Click on the Register button 

 The following message will be displayed: ‘Thank you for registering. An account 
activation e-mail has been 

  Sent to you’.  In order for you to use your account, you will have to click the link in the 
e-mail to activate your account. 

https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin
http://www.csd.gov.za/


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 39             22/23FY      27 January 2023 

This publication is available on https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin  

11 
 

 

 The account then needs to be activated. Please follow the following steps; 
 

1. Open the CSD activation e-mail and click on the Activate Account link 

  A One Time Pin (OTP) is sent as an SMS to the cellphone number provided on the 
registration screen 

2. Enter the OTP in the Account Activation screen 

3. Click on the Submit button 

 The following message will be displayed:  Account activated.   

 The message will have a Log In link   

STEP 2 
 

 Once the account has been activated then suppliers can start to be captured onto the 
CSD. 

 By going to add supplier and clicking on each tab, supplier information is captured onto 
the CSD by category. 

 Information entered is verified automatically through National Treasury, via the CSD 
linkages to various organizations. 

 The last tab, Overview, gives detail on the progress of the application. Use it to 
reference if any information has been omitted. 

 Once no outstanding tasks are flagged in the Overview, the application can be 
submitted by clicking SUBMIT. 

 The supplier number and security code will then be generated for the supplier. Both are 
extremely important and need to be recorded for safekeeping. 

 The supplier is now registered on the CSD. 
 

  
STEP 3 
 
CONTINUED USE OF THE CSD 
Should you at any time require any assistance with the CSD, please contact (012) 406 9222 
or csd@treasury.gov.za  or masibulele.mqolo@ectreasury.gov.za or by 083 741 5946. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin
mailto:csd@treasury.gov.za
mailto:masibulele.mqolo@ectreasury.gov.za


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 39             22/23FY      27 January 2023 

This publication is available on https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin  

12 
 

CSD- FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 
 

1. Supplier(s) that cannot login on CSD 

Questions (What can I do) Answers 

i. I have forgotten my password. Click on Login/Forgot Password/Put in 
Email Address/Select OTP SMS Option 
(2nd Option)  
or  
Click on Login/Forgot Password/Put in 
Email Address/Select Email Option (1st 
Option) an email link to reset password. 

i. I have change my cell number or 
I lost my phone with the number 
on CSD 

Get an old copy of a CSD Report, the email 
to use is the one that says Created by on 
your CSD Report. Contact your nearest 
CSD office to check OTPs then change the 
number. 
 

 

2. Supplier Banking Details Failed 

Questions (What can I do) Answers 

Banking Details Failed 
i. Incorrect Company 

Name/Surname  
 
 

When you get this error message, it means 
what you have Captured on CSD under 
Bank/Account Holder Name is not the 
same as what the Bank has, For Example 
my company is CSD TRADING (PTY) LTD 
and the bank has written it as such on their 
System but when you put it on CSD under 
account holder name and you just type 
CSD TRADING it will return the “Bank 
Verification Failed error message and the 
reason will be incorrect company name or 
surname. 

If the name of the company is, too long 
(e.g. MASIBAMBISANENI BAFAZI 
TRADING AND PROJECT PRIMARY 
COOPERATIVE LIMITED).  There are 
high chances that this name will fail even if 
you included exactly as it is in the bank 
letter, so we advise Supplier to visit bank 
and request a screenshot of banking 
system to verify if how is it written in the 
banking system. The following are the 
systems used by various banks.  

i. FNB – HOGAN  
ii. NEDBANK – BANKING 

PLATFORM 
iii. ABSA – CIF SCREEN 
iv. STANDARD BANK – BANKING 

LOOKUP SCREEN 

https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin


Eastern Cape Provincial Tender Bulletin No. 39             22/23FY      27 January 2023 

This publication is available on https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin  

13 
 

ii. Incorrect ID or company 
registration number 

 

Supplier should ensure that their bank 
account is Active meaning it is not a 
reserved account because CSD does not 
verify Reserved Accounts. Supplier 
should ensure that the ID and the 
Company Registration Number is linked 
to the Account Number. 

 

3. Other common CSD related questions  

Questions (What can I do) Answers 

i. Supplier’s in Deregistration 
Process. 

 

Supplier should file his/her CIPC Returns 
so that the status can reflect “In 
Business” 
 

ii. Supplier’s Tax is Non-
Compliant 

 

SARS Requires all companies to file their 
returns twice a year (by the 28th of 
February and by the 31st of August) it is the 
responsibility of the supplier to make sure 
that all their returns are up to date to avoid 
Non-Compliance.  

iii. Supplier’s Tax is Non-
Compliant 

B-BBEE expires after a year from date of 
issue. There are 3 types of BEEs you can 
get:          B-BBEE certificate from 
SANAS accredited agency, B-BBEE 
certificate from CIPC, Sworn Affidavit from 
Commissioner of Oath 

iv. Supplier’s Tax is Non-
Compliant 

Supplier should ensure that all the SBD 
documents are signed and declare when 
necessary and make sure they complete 
the job as per the order. 

 

https://www.ectreasury.gov.za/TenderBulletin

